

No. 10-948

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPU CREDIT CORP., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WANDA GREENWOOD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

W. LLOYD COPELAND
STEVEN A. MARTINO
TAYLOR MARTINO, P.C.
51 Saint Joseph Street
Mobile, AL 36602
(251) 433-3131

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

August 2011

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JAY SMITH
ADRIAN JOHN BARNES
GILBERT & SACKMAN, A LAW CORP.
3699 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 938-3000

GREGORY HAWLEY
U.W. CLEMON
WHITE ARNOLD & DOWD, P.C.
2025 Third Avenue North, Suite 500
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 323-1888

RICHARD R. ROSENTHAL
RICHARD R. ROSENTHAL, P.C.
200 Title Building
300 N. Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd.
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 252-1146

KASIE M. BRASWELL
THE BRASWELL FIRM, LLC
11838 Halcyon Loop
Daphne, AL 36526
(251) 942-9486

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Credit Repair Organizations Act	1
B. The Proceedings in This Case	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Statutory Language Unambiguously Prohibits Waiver of the “Right to Sue” Under CROA	13
II. Compelling Arbitration Under a Predispute Arbitration Agreement Would Enforce a Waiver of the Right to Sue in Violation of CROA	17
A. The Ordinary Meaning of “Right to Sue” Is a Right to Pursue a Claim in Court	17
B. This Court’s Opinions Have Used the Terms “Sue” and “Right to Sue” to Refer to Proceedings in Court Rather than Arbitration	19
C. The Statutory Context Confirms That the Right to Sue Refers to Pursuing an Action in Court	24
III. CompuCredit’s Attempts to Avoid the Statute’s Clear Language Are Unavailing	27

A. That CROA Does Not Expressly Refer to Arbitration Does Not Negate Its Clear Language.....	27
B. CROA’s Non-Waiver Provision Is Not Limited to “Substantive” Rights.	32
C. CompuCredit’s Argument That CROA Does Not Create a Right to Sue Cannot Be Squared with the Statute’s Terms.	40
D. The Non-Waiver Provision’s Use of the Term “Any Other Person” Does Not Reflect Congressional Intent to Allow Predispute Agreements to Arbitrate CROA Claims.	41
IV. CompuCredit’s Arguments that Compelled Arbitration Under a Predispute Agreement Is Not a Waiver of the Right to Sue Defy Reality.....	44
A. Suing and Arbitrating Are Two Different Things.	45
B. Compulsory Arbitration Is a Waiver of the Right to Proceed in Court.	48
V. Recognizing the Application of the Non-Waiver Provision to Predispute Arbitration Agreements Will Not Have Adverse Consequences.....	50
CONCLUSION	56
APPENDIX	
Table of Contents.....	1a
Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1679-1679j	2a
§ 1679	2a

§ 1679a	3a
§ 1679b	4a
§ 1679c	6a
§ 1679d	8a
§ 1679e	9a
§ 1679f.....	11a
§ 1679g	12a
§ 1679h.....	13a
§ 1679i.....	16a
§ 1679j.....	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	35
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	22
<i>Associated Brick Mason Contractors v. Harrington</i> , 820 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1987)	49
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949).....	51, 52
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	25
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	56
<i>Callen v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 625 (1948).....	13, 51, 52
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2600672 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2011)	28

<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	19, 48
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	17
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	41
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	25
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	17, 23
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	45
<i>Harmon v. CB Squared Servs.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D. Va. 2009)	39
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	55
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	15
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 405 U.S. 228 (1972).....	20, 21

<i>Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees,</i> 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	26
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	40
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	55
<i>Mac's Shell Serv. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1251 (2010).....	24
<i>Magwood v. Patterson,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch,</i> 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	36
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis,</i> 389 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1968)	55
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.,</i> 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	56
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	49
<i>Rederiaktiebolaget Atlanten v. Aktieselskabet</i> <i>Korn-Og Foderstof Kompagniet,</i> 252 U.S. 313 (1920).....	20

<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	49
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	50
<i>Saari v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	9, 21
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	19, 25, 45, 46
<i>Transcon. & W. Air, Inc. v. Koppal</i> , 345 U.S. 653 (1953).....	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	35
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971).....	20, 26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	20, 22, 33, 34, 52
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	23

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 626	32, 33
§ 626(f)(2)	56
Credit Repair Organizations Act,	
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2451,	
110 Stat. 3009-454-3009-462 (1996),	
<i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1679-1679j.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679(a)(2)	1, 53
§ 1679(b)	2
§ 1679(b)(1)	53
§ 1679a(3)	2, 5
§ 1679b	36
§ 1679b(a)	2
§ 1679b(a)(4)	5
§ 1679b(b)	2, 6, 51, 53
§ 1679c.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679c(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679d	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679d(b)(4)	37
§ 1679e.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679f	4, 35, 37, 53
§ 1679f(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679f(a)(2)	42, 43
§ 1679f(b).....	4, 35, 50
§ 1679f(c)	4, 35, 53

§ 1679g.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1679g(a)(2)(A)	24, 26
§ 1679g(a)(2)(B)	24
§ 1679(a)(2)(B)(i).....	26
§ 1679(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	26
§ 1679g(a)(3).....	24
§ 1679g(b)	26
§ 1679g(b)(4)	24
§ 1679h	3, 37
§ 1679i	24, 38
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. 111-118, § 8116(a)(1), 123 Stat. 3409, 3454 (2009).....	30
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	28
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
§ 3	48
§ 4	48, 49
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978, 983 (1990).....	33, 56
§ 301(a)	33
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115, 301 (2009)	29, 31
§ 1553(d).....	29
§ 1553(d)(1)	31

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(1)	31
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	28
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(3)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b).....	28
12 U.S.C. § 5567(d)(1)	31
12 U.S.C. § 5567(d)(2)	28
15 U.S.C. § 77n	33
15 U.S.C. § 78o	28
15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(3).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(1).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)(2).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 399d(c)(2).....	39
22 U.S.C. § 290k-11(a).....	29
22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a)	29
29 U.S.C. § 2005(d).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 20109(h).....	39
49 U.S.C. § 31105(g).....	39

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 458, 100th Cong. (1987).....	16
H.R. 3596, 102d Cong. (1991)	16

<i>Amendments to the Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....</i>	1
<i>Credit Repair Organizations Act: Hearing on H.R. 458 Before the Subcomm. on Con- sumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	1, 4
 Other:	
Am. Arbitration Ass'n, <i>Arbitration</i> , http://www.adr.org/arb_med	17
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) ...	17, 18, 19, 25
Note, <i>Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements in Fraud Actions Under the Securities Act</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 985 (1953)	54, 55
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	18
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged (1986)	18
